

No. 24-530

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RELIGIOUS  
LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN GREIL  
STEVEN T. COLLIS  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705

JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN  
TYLER A. DOBBS  
ELLE ROGERS  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
1700 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

BLAINE H. EVANSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH EDMONDS  
BRANTON J. NESTOR  
MINSOO KIM  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
3161 Michelson Drive  
Suite 1200  
Irvine, CA 92612  
(949) 451-3805  
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Is Fundamental To Our Constitutional Structure. ....	5
A. Church Autonomy Is Deeply Rooted In Our Constitutional History.....	6
B. Church Autonomy Limits Civil Court Power Over Church Matters. ....	11
C. Courts Are Not Free To Apply “Neutral Principles” To Inherently Religious Matters.....	17
II. It Is Vital That Religious Organizations Are Able To Determine Qualifications For Their Leaders Without Judicial Intervention. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Chase v. Cheney</i> , 58 Ill. 509 (1871) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>German Reformed Church v.</i> <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Seibert</i> , 3 Pa. 282 (1846).....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of</i> <i>Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	1, 3
<i>Kennedy v. Sch. Dis.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	21
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S.</i> <i>Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	3, 18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	18
<i>Shannon v. Frost,</i> 42 Ky. 253 (1842) .....	14
<i>Watson v. Garvin,</i> 54 Mo. 353 (1873).....	15
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21

**Other Authorities**

22 Annals of Cong. 982–83 (1811) .....	10
Act in Restraint of Annates, 25 Hen. 8, c. 20 (1534), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 The Statutes of the Realm 739 (1819) .....	8
Athanasius G. Sirilla, <i>The “Nonministerial” Exception</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 393 (2023).....	10
Branton Nestor, <i>Judicial Power and Church Autonomy</i> , 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025) .....	6, 11, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 253 (2009).....	8, 16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Substantive Neutrality Revisited</i> , 110 W. Virg. L. Rev. 51 (2007).....	21
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	5, 11
Felix III, <i>Decretum</i> , in Jacques Paul Migne, 58 <i>Patrologia Latina</i> .....	6
Felix Makower, <i>The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England</i> (London, 1895) .....	7
Gelasius I, Epistle 8 ( <i>Famuli vestrae pietatis</i> ), in Migne 59 <i>Patrologia Latina</i> .....	6
Gratian, <i>Concordance of Discordant Canons</i> , dist. 10, c. 3.....	6
J.C. Holt, <i>Magna Carta App. IV, cl. 1</i> (1965) .....	7
John Leland, <i>The Yankee Spy</i> (1794) .....	9
John Locke, <i>First Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (William Popple trans., 1689).....	9
Lael Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 471 (2022).....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lael Weinberger, <i>The Limits of Church Autonomy</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1253 (2023) .....	6, 12
Lael Weinberger, <i>The Origins of Church Autonomy: Religious Liberty After Disestablishment</i> (2024).....	6
Letter from James Madison to Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), in 20 <i>Records of the American Catholic Historical Society of Philadelphia</i> (1909).....	10
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Ursuline Nuns of New Orleans (July 13, 1804).....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	7, 9
44 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 78 (James P. McClure ed., 2019).....	10
Paul Horwitz, <i>Churches as First Amendment Institutions: Of Sovereignty and Spheres</i> , 44 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 79 (2009).....	5, 11
R. H. Helmholz, <i>Magna Carta and the Ius Commune</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 297 (1999).....	7
R. H. Helmholz, <i>The Church and Magna Carta</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 425 (2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(*Cont'd.*)

Page(s)

Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) ...	5, 10, 11
